

Form **990-EZ**
 Department of the Treasury
 Internal Revenue Service

Short Form
Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
 Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

▶ **Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.**
 ▶ **Information about Form 990-EZ and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.**

OMB No 1545-1150
2016
Open to Public Inspection

A For the 2016 calendar year, or tax year beginning 07-01-2016, and ending 06-30-2017

- B** Check if applicable:
 Address change
 Name change
 Initial return
 Final return/terminated
 Amended return
 Application pending

C Name of organization
 F B Alliance

Number and street (or P O box, if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite
 2669 1/4 Waverly

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code
 Los Angeles, CA 900392768

D Employer identification number
 95-4742959

E Telephone number
 (323) 513-6021

F Group Exemption Number ▶

G Accounting Method Cash Accrual Other (specify) ▶ _____

I Website: ▶ WWW.COOTIESHOTS.ORG

J Tax-exempt status (check only one) - 501(c)(3) 501(c)() (insert no) 4947(a)(1) or 527

H Check if the organization is not required to attach Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF)

K Form of organization Corporation Trust Association Other _____

L Add lines 5b, 6c, and 7b to line 9 to determine gross receipts. If gross receipts are \$200,000 or more, or if total assets (Part II, column (B) below) are \$500,000 or more, file Form 990 instead of Form 990-EZ. ▶ \$ 97,347

Part I Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances (see the instructions for Part I)
 Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part I.

Revenue		Expenses		Net Assets	
1	Contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts received	1	68,601	18	Excess or (deficit) for the year (Subtract line 17 from line 9)
2	Program service revenue including government fees and contracts	2	0	19	Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (from line 27, column (A)) (must agree with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return)
3	Membership dues and assessments	3	0	20	Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)
4	Investment income	4	14,169	21	Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 18 through 20
5a	Gross amount from sale of assets other than inventory	5a	14,577		
b	Less cost or other basis and sales expenses	5b	11,808		
5c	Gain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory (Subtract line 5b from line 5a)	5c	2,769		
6	Gaming and fundraising events				
a	Gross income from gaming (attach Schedule G if greater than \$15,000)	6a	0		
b	Gross income from fundraising events (not including \$ _____ of contributions from fundraising events reported on line 1) (attach Schedule G if the sum of such gross income and contributions exceeds \$15,000)	6b	0		
c	Less direct expenses from gaming and fundraising events	6c	0		
d	Net income or (loss) from gaming and fundraising events (add lines 6a and 6b and subtract line 6c)	6d	0		
7a	Gross sales of inventory, less returns and allowances	7a			
b	Less cost of goods sold	7b	0		
c	Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory (Subtract line 7b from line 7a)	7c	0		
8	Other revenue (describe in Schedule O)	8			
9	Total revenue. Add lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5c, 6d, 7c, and 8 ▶	9	85,539		
10	Grants and similar amounts paid (list in Schedule O)	10			
11	Benefits paid to or for members	11			
12	Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits	12	19,497		
13	Professional fees and other payments to independent contractors	13	1,389		
14	Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance	14			
15	Printing, publications, postage, and shipping	15	1,762		
16	Other expenses (describe in Schedule O)	16	49,488		
17	Total expenses. Add lines 10 through 16 ▶	17	72,136		
18	Excess or (deficit) for the year (Subtract line 17 from line 9)	18	13,403		
19	Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (from line 27, column (A)) (must agree with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return)	19	166,675		
20	Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)	20	-12,577		
21	Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 18 through 20	21	167,501		

Part II Balance Sheets (see the instructions for Part II)
 Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part II

	(A) Beginning of year		(B) End of year
22 Cash, savings, and investments	166,675	22	167,501
23 Land and buildings		23	
24 Other assets (describe in Schedule O)		24	
25 Total assets	166,675	25	167,501
26 Total liabilities (describe in Schedule O).		26	
27 Net assets or fund balances (line 27 of column (B) must agree with line 21)	166,675	27	167,501

Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments (see the instructions for Part III)
 Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part III
 What is the organization's primary exempt purpose?
CREATE A CONTEXT TO TURN DISCRIMINATION INTO PLAYS THAT PROMOTE TOLERANCE
 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. In a clear and concise manner, describe the services provided, the number of persons benefited, and other relevant information for each program title

		Expenses (Required for section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations, optional for others)
28 See Additional Data Table		
(Grants \$) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here <input type="checkbox"/>	28a	
29	29a	
(Grants \$) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here <input type="checkbox"/>		
30	30a	
(Grants \$) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here <input type="checkbox"/>		
31 Other program services (describe in Schedule O)		
(Grants \$) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here <input type="checkbox"/>	31a	
32 Total program service expenses (add lines 28a through 31a) <input type="checkbox"/>	32	39,901

Part IV List of Officers, Directors, Trustees, and Key Employees (list each one even if not compensated — see the instructions for Part IV)
 Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part IV.

(a) Name and title	(b) Average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Reportable compensation (Forms W-2/1099-MISC) (if not paid, enter -0-)	(d) Health benefits, contributions to employee benefit plans, and deferred compensation	(e) Estimated amount of other compensation
NORMA BOWLES	10 00	19,496		
ARTISTIC DIRECTOR				

Part V Other Information (Note the Schedule A and personal benefit contract statement requirements in the instructions for Part V) Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part V

Table with columns for question number, question text, and Yes/No response columns. Rows include questions 33 through 45b regarding organizational activities, financials, and compliance.

46 Did the organization engage, directly or indirectly, in political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I 46 No

Part VI Section 501(c)(3) organizations only
All section 501(c)(3) organizations must answer questions 47-49b and 52, and complete the tables for lines 50 and 51. Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part VI

47 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities or have a section 501(h) election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II 47 No
48 Is the organization a school as described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E 48 No
49a Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization? 49a No
b If "Yes," was the related organization a section 527 organization? 49b

Table with 5 columns: (a) Name and title of each employee, (b) Average hours per week devoted to position, (c) Reportable compensation (Forms W-2/1099-MISC), (d) Health benefits, contributions to employee benefit plans, and deferred compensation, (e) Estimated amount of other compensation. Row 1 contains 'NONE'.

f Total number of other employees paid over \$100,000

51 Complete this table for the organization's five highest compensated independent contractors who each received more than \$100,000 of compensation from the organization If there is none, enter "None "

Table with 3 columns: (a) Name and business address of each independent contractor, (b) Type of service, (c) Compensation. Row 1 contains 'NONE'.

d Total number of other independent contractors each receiving over \$100,000

52 Did the organization complete Schedule A? NOTE. All Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have completed Schedule A

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including attachments and all information furnished to me, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete Declaration of preparer (other than the taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge

Sign Here ***** Signature of officer
NORMA BOWLES EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Type or print name and title

Paid Preparer Use Only Print/Type preparer's name R CHRIS AURIT Preparer's signature
Firm's name R CHRIS AURIT CPA
Firm's address 186 RUBY RD MOORESVILLE, NC 28117

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions

Additional Data

Software ID:

Software Version:

EIN: 95-4742959

Name: F B Alliance

Form 990EZ, Part III - Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. In a clear and concise manner, describe the services provided, the number of persons benefited, and other relevant information for each program title.	Expenses (Required for section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations; optional for others.)	
28 SEE SCHEDULE O (Grants \$)	28a	39,901
If this amount includes foreign grants, check here . . . <input type="checkbox"/>		

SCHEDULE A
(Form 990 or
990EZ)

Public Charity Status and Public Support

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

▶ Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

▶ Information about Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

2016

Open to Public Inspection

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization
F B Alliance

Employer identification number

95-4742959

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box)

- 1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(i)**.
- 2 A school described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)**. (Attach Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ))
- 3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii)**.
- 4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii)**. Enter the hospital's name, city, and state _____
- 5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv)**. (Complete Part II)
- 6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(v)**.
- 7 An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)**. (Complete Part II)
- 8 A community trust described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)** (Complete Part II)
- 9 An agricultural research organization described in **170(b)(1)(A)(ix)** operated in conjunction with a land-grant college or university or a non-land grant college of agriculture See instructions Enter the name, city, and state of the college or university _____
- 10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from activities related to its exempt functions—subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975 See **section 509(a)(2)**. (Complete Part III)
- 11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety See **section 509(a)(4)**.
- 12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or more publicly supported organizations described in **section 509(a)(1)** or **section 509(a)(2)**. See **section 509(a)(3)**. Check the box in lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g
 - a **Type I.** A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting organization **You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.**
 - b **Type II.** A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported organization(s) **You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.**
 - c **Type III functionally integrated.** A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, its supported organization(s) (see instructions) **You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.**
 - d **Type III non-functionally integrated.** A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) that is not functionally integrated The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness requirement (see instructions) **You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.**
 - e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization
 - f Enter the number of supported organizations _____
 - g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s) _____

(i) Name of supported organization	(ii) EIN	(iii) Type of organization (described on lines 1- 10 above (see instructions))	(iv) Is the organization listed in your governing document?		(v) Amount of monetary support (see instructions)	(vi) Amount of other support (see instructions)
			Yes	No		
Total						

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, 8, or 9 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶		(a)2012	(b)2013	(c)2014	(d)2015	(e)2016	(f)Total
1	Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received (Do not include any "unusual grant.")	38,321	41,500	64,505	53,322	68,601	266,249
2	Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
3	The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
4	Total. Add lines 1 through 3	38,321	41,500	64,505	53,322	68,601	266,249
5	The portion of total contributions by each person (other than a governmental unit or publicly supported organization) included on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount shown on line 11, column (f)						
6	Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4						266,249

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶		(a)2012	(b)2013	(c)2014	(d)2015	(e)2016	(f)Total
7	Amounts from line 4	38,321	41,500	64,505	53,322	68,601	266,249
8	Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources	7,368	7,572	6,637	11,771	16,938	50,286
9	Net income from unrelated business activities, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
10	Other income Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part VI.)						
11	Total support. Add lines 7 through 10						316,535

12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc (see instructions) **12**

13 **First five years.** If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and **stop here**

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

14	Public support percentage for 2016 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))	14	84.110 %
15	Public support percentage for 2015 Schedule A, Part II, line 14	15	84.090 %

16a **33 1/3% support test—2016.** If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and **stop here.** The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

b **33 1/3% support test—2015.** If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and **stop here.** The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

17a **10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2016.** If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and **stop here.** Explain in Part VI how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

b **10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2015.** If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and **stop here.** Explain in Part VI how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

18 **Private foundation.** If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ►		(a)2012	(b)2013	(c)2014	(d)2015	(e)2016	(f)Total
1	Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received (Do not include any "unusual grants.")						
2	Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise sold or services performed, or facilities furnished in any activity that is related to the organization's tax-exempt purpose						
3	Gross receipts from activities that are not an unrelated trade or business under section 513						
4	Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
5	The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
6	Total. Add lines 1 through 5						
7a	Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 received from disqualified persons						
b	Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received from other than disqualified persons that exceed the greater of \$5,000 or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year						
c	Add lines 7a and 7b						
8	Public support. (Subtract line 7c from line 6)						0

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ►		(a)2012	(b)2013	(c)2014	(d)2015	(e)2016	(f)Total
9	Amounts from line 6						
10a	Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources						
b	Unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 taxes) from businesses acquired after June 30, 1975						
c	Add lines 10a and 10b						
11	Net income from unrelated business activities not included in line 10b, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
12	Other income Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part VI)						
13	Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12)						
14	First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and stop here ► <input type="checkbox"/>						

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

15	Public support percentage for 2016 (line 8, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f))	15	0 %
16	Public support percentage from 2015 Schedule A, Part III, line 15	16	

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

17	Investment income percentage for 2016 (line 10c, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f))	17	0 %
18	Investment income percentage from 2015 Schedule A, Part III, line 17	18	

19a 33 1/3% support tests—2016. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and **stop here.** The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ►

b 33 1/3% support tests—2015. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3% and line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and **stop here.** The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ►

20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ►

Part IV Supporting Organizations

(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked 12a of Part I, complete Sections A and B. If you checked 12b of Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked 12c of Part I, complete Sections A, D, and E. If you checked 12d of Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Section A. All Supporting Organizations

		Yes	No
1	Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.		
	1		
2	Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).		
	2		
3a	Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer (b) and (c) below.		
	3a		
b	Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the organization made the determination.		
	3b		
c	Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.		
	3c		
4a	Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? If "Yes" and if you checked 12a or 12b in Part I, answer (b) and (c) below.		
	4a		
b	Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.		
	4b		
c	Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes.		
	4c		
5a	Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes," answer (b) and (c) below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI , including (i) the names and EIN numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed, (ii) the reasons for each such action, (iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action, and (iv) how the action was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).		
	5a		
b	Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already designated in the organization's organizing document?		
	5b		
c	Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?		
	5c		
6	Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI .		
	6		
7	Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor (defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with regard to a substantial contributor? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ).		
	7		
8	Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described in line 7? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ).		
	8		
9a	Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more disqualified persons as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI .		
	9a		
b	Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined in line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI .		
	9b		
c	Did a disqualified person (as defined in line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI .		
	9c		
10a	Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below.		
	10a		
b	Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)		
	10b		

Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)

		Yes	No
11	Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?		
a	A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (b) and (c) below, the governing body of a supported organization?		
b	A family member of a person described in (a) above?		
c	A 35% controlled entity of a person described in (a) or (b) above? <i>If "Yes" to a, b, or c, provide detail in Part VI</i>		
		11a	
		11b	
		11c	

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

		Yes	No
1	Did the directors, trustees, or membership of one or more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's directors or trustees at all times during the tax year? <i>If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove directors or trustees were allocated among the supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.</i>		
		1	
2	Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? <i>If "Yes," explain in Part VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised or controlled the supporting organization.</i>		
		2	

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

		Yes	No
1	Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? <i>If "No," describe in Part VI how control or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed the supported organization(s).</i>		
		1	

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

		Yes	No
1	Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?		
		1	
2	Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported organization (s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? <i>If "No," explain in Part VI how the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).</i>		
		2	
3	By reason of the relationship described in (2), did the organization's supported organizations have a significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's income or assets at all times during the tax year? <i>If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization's supported organizations played in this regard.</i>		
		3	

Section E. Type III Functionally-Integrated Supporting Organizations

1	Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions)		
a	<input type="checkbox"/> The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.		
b	<input type="checkbox"/> The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.		
c	<input type="checkbox"/> The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a government entity (see instructions).		
2	Activities Test Answer (a) and (b) below.		
a	Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? <i>If "Yes," then in Part VI identify those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.</i>		
		2a	
b	Did the activities described in (a) constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? <i>If "Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these activities but for the organization's involvement.</i>		
		2b	
3	Parent of Supported Organizations Answer (a) and (b) below.		
a	Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or trustees of each of the supported organizations? <i>Provide details in Part VI.</i>		
		3a	
b	Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs and activities of each of its supported organizations? <i>If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard.</i>		
		3b	

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations

- Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970. **See instructions.** All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

Section A - Adjusted Net Income

	(A) Prior Year	(B) Current Year (optional)
1 Net short-term capital gain	1	
2 Recoveries of prior-year distributions	2	
3 Other gross income (see instructions)	3	
4 Add lines 1 through 3	4	
5 Depreciation and depletion	5	
6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)	6	
7 Other expenses (see instructions)	7	
8 Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6 and 7 from line 4)	8	

Section B - Minimum Asset Amount

	(A) Prior Year	(B) Current Year (optional)
1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year)	1	
a Average monthly value of securities	1a	
b Average monthly cash balances	1b	
c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets	1c	
d Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)	1d	
e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors (explain in detail in Part VI)		
2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt use assets	2	
3 Subtract line 2 from line 1d	3	
4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 1-1/2% of line 3 (for greater amount, see instructions)	4	
5 Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)	5	
6 Multiply line 5 by .035	6	
7 Recoveries of prior-year distributions	7	
8 Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)	8	

Section C - Distributable Amount

		Current Year
1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, Column A)	1	
2 Enter 85% of line 1	2	
3 Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, Column A)	3	
4 Enter greater of line 2 or line 3	4	
5 Income tax imposed in prior year	5	
6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to emergency temporary reduction (see instructions)	6	
7 <input type="checkbox"/> Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally-integrated Type III supporting organization (see instructions)		

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)

Section D - Distributions	Current Year
1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes	
2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported organizations, in excess of income from activity	
3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations	
4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets	
5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required)	
6 Other distributions (describe in Part VI) See instructions	
7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6	
8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive (provide details in Part VI) See instructions	
9 Distributable amount for 2016 from Section C, line 6	
10 Line 8 amount divided by Line 9 amount	

Section E - Distribution Allocations (see instructions)	(i) Excess Distributions	(ii) Underdistributions Pre-2016	(iii) Distributable Amount for 2016
1 Distributable amount for 2016 from Section C, line 6			
2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2016 (reasonable cause required--see instructions)			
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2016			
a			
b			
c From 2013.			
d From 2014.			
e From 2015.			
f Total of lines 3a through e			
g Applied to underdistributions of prior years			
h Applied to 2016 distributable amount			
i Carryover from 2011 not applied (see instructions)			
j Remainder Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from 3f			
4 Distributions for 2016 from Section D, line 7			
a Applied to underdistributions of prior years			
b Applied to 2016 distributable amount			
c Remainder Subtract lines 4a and 4b from 4			
5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2016, if any Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2 (if amount greater than zero, see instructions)			
6 Remaining underdistributions for 2016 Subtract lines 3h and 4b from line 1 (if amount greater than zero, see instructions)			
7 Excess distributions carryover to 2017. Add lines 3j and 4c			
8 Breakdown of line 7			
a			
b Excess from 2013.			
c Excess from 2014.			
d Excess from 2015.			
e Excess from 2016.			

Part VI Supplemental Information.

Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions).

Facts And Circumstances Test

SCHEDULE O
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

OMB No 1545-0047

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

▶ Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

▶ Information about Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

2016

Open to Public Inspection

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service
Name of the organization
F B Alliance

Employer identification number

95-4742959

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Other	<p>LMU/SOUTHEAST MIDDLE SCHOOL (SEMS) "STAND UP! & SPEAK OUT!" RESIDENCY1 FRINGE BENEFITS, L MU DEPT OF THEATRE, ESPERER AND SOUTHEAST MIDDLE SCHOOL'S YEAR-LONG AFTER SCHOOL RESIDENCY A THE PLAYERS LED PRIMARILY BY FB AWARD-WINNING TEACHING ARTISTS TORI DIGERONIMO & SAVANNAH LEWISON, WITH SUPPORT FROM LMU'S ESPERER & SURSUM CORDA SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS, THE PROGRAM ENGAGED 40+ SEMS YOUTH THE SEMS DRAMA TEACHER WAS PAID BY SEMS FOR HER SUPPORT OF THE PROJECT B THE PLAYS IN OCTOBER & DECEMBER 2016, MORE THAN 40 YOUTH IN THE "STAND UP & SPEAK OUT!" CLUB CREATED & PRESENTED FOUR FORUM THEATRE PLAYS, PROVIDING THEIR PEERS WITH OPPORTUNITIES TO TRY OUT THEIR IDEAS ABOUT HOW TO INTERVENE AS SAFE, RESPECTFUL & EFFECTIVE ALLIES WHEN THEY WITNESS DISCRIMINATORY BEHAVIOR IN JANUARY 2017, THE YOUTH BEGAN CREATING ANOTHER PLAY - AGAIN IN RESPONSE TO THE IDEAS & CONCERNS EXPRESSED BY THEIR PEERS, ESPECIALLY THE RISE OF ANTI-IMMIGRANT, RACIST, SEXIST & ANTI-LGBT HATE SPEECH IN OUR COUNTRY THROUGH THE PLAY, WITH LIBERTY & JUSTICE FOR ALL?, IS BASED ON THE YOUTH'S FIRST-HAND EXPERIENCES, HISTORICAL RESEARCH, & CURRENT EVENTS ANALYSIS THROUGH THEIR EYES WE SEE "SCHOOLYARD BULLIES & BRAVE "UPSTANDERS""NORTH CAROLINA'S FIRST TRANSGENDER HOMECOMING KING"UNITED STATES PRESIDENTS, PAST & PRESENT*MAYA ANGELOU & MARTIN LUTHER KING, JUNIOR*ANNE FRANK & HER FAMILYC IMPACT 1)MORE THAN 20% OF STUDENT AUDIENCE WHO HAD PREVIOUSLY SAID THEY WOULD NOT INTERVENE IN BULLYING INSTANCES, COMMITTED TO INTERVENING IN A POSITIVE WAY AFTER SEEING OUR SHOWS & PARTICIPATING IN THE FORUM THEATRE WORKSHOPS 2)ACLU LEADERSHIP WISH TO USE OUR FOOTAGE OF THE PLAY TO REACH OUT TO CALIFORNIA & OTHER US CITIZENS RE THE SOCIAL JUSTICE ISSUES THE STUDENTS ADDRESS IN THE PLAYS 3)WE HAVE BEEN INVITED BACK TO COLLABORATE WITH THE YOUTH TO CREATE AN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SHOW COMBINING COOTIE SHOTS PIECES WITH DRAMATIZED VERSIONS OF STORIES SHARED BY LOCAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL YOUTH D AWARDS DANIELA CORONA, TORI DIGERONIMO & SAVANNAH LEWISON EARNED "HIDDEN HEROES" AWARDS FROM THE CSJ CENTER FOR RECONCILIATION AND JUSTICE FOR THEIR TRANSFORMATIVE WORK THE AWARDS CEREMONY WAS OCTOBER 22, 2016 THIS YEAR, THEATRE DEPARTMENT CHAIR, PROF WETMORE, SAVANNAH LEWISON &TORI DIGERONIMO NOMINATED NORMA FOR THIS AWARD, AND SHE HAS BEEN SELECTED TO RECEIVE IT THIS FALL TORI RECEIVED AN LMU THEATRE DEPARTMENT AWARD FOR HER WORK ON THIS PROJECT IN SPRING 2017 E SPREADING THE WORD TORI DIGERONIMO, DANIELA CORONA & NORMA BOWLES PRESENTED A SESSION ABOUT THIS WORK AT THE ASSOCIATION FOR THEATRE IN HIGHER EDUCATION (ATHE) CONFERENCE IN CHICAGO LAST SUMMER TORI & DANI THEN PARTICIPATED IN A FORUM THEATRE TRAINING LED BY JULIAN BOAL MARK ROSENTHAL REPRESENTED US AT THE PRIDE YOUTH THEATRE ALLIANCE (PYTA) CONFERENCE LAST AUGUST IN TENNESSEE</p>

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Other	VOICES OF JUSTICE THEATRE ACTIVISM TO PREVENT SUICIDE AND SELF-HARM ¹ IN SPRING 2017, NORM A BOWLES AND LMU COMMUNICATION STUDIES PROFESSOR JUDY BATTAGLIA LED A SUICIDE PREVENTION THEATRE ACTIVISM PROJECT (FOR UPPER DIVISION COURSE CREDIT) WITH STUDENTS AT LOYOLA MARYMOUNT UNIVERSITY WE WORKED WITH THE STUDENTS TO HELP THEM TRANSFORM THOSE STORIES INTO 12 SHORT VIDEOS DESIGNED TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP AUDIENCE MEMBERS TO INTERVENE THOUGHTFULLY AND EFFECTIVELY TO PREVENT SUICIDE 2 DISCUSSIONS ABOUT THIS UPCOMING PROJECT, HAVE ALREADY PROMPTED LMU TO TAKE A CRUCIAL STEP FORWARD WITH REGARDS TO SUICIDE PREVENTION FOR A NUMBER OF YEARS STUDENTS HAVE TRIED TO START A SUICIDE PREVENTION SUPPORT GROUP, BUT THERE HAVE BEEN ADMINISTRATIVE BARRIERS THE SUPPORT GROUP HAS NOW BEEN APPROVED AND LAUNCHED, AND THEY WORKED WITH US ON THIS PROJECT

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Other	<p>"DOWNTOWN WOMEN'S THEATRE PROJECT" AND SKIDROW FEMINISTAS AN EXHIBIT IN ONE ACT1 THE CREATORS FRINGE BENEFITS' DOWNTOWN WOMEN'S THEATRE PROJECT, LED BY PIONEERING THEATRE ACTIVIST, AND LONG-TIME FRINGE BENEFITS ARTISTS, CYNTHIA RUFFIN, BROUGHT TOGETHER SKIDROW RESIDENTS, ORGANIZERS & ACTIVISTS AND DOWNTOWN LOFT DWELLERS AND ARTISTS TO CREATE THIS IMAGINATIVE, BRIDGE-BUILDING PLAY - (THINK THE COLORED MUSEUM MEETS THE VAGINA MONOLOGUES) TWENTY-THREE WOMEN SHARED THEIR STORIES AND COLLABORATED TO CREATE THIS PLAY 2 FUNDING & IN KIND SUPPORT A SKIDROW FEMINISTAS AND THE FRINGE BENEFITS' DOWNTOWN WOMEN'S THEATRE PROJECT TWO-YEAR RESIDENCY THROUGH WHICH IT WAS CREATED WERE MADE POSSIBLE WITH SUPPORT FROM CALIFORNIA HUMANITIES, A PARTNER OF THE NEH B THE PLAY AND RESIDENCY WERE ALSO SUPPORTED IN PART BY THE CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL, A STATE AGENCY, AND THE NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS, A FEDERAL AGENCY, C AS WELL AS BY THE LEVERHULME TRUST D THE SHAKESPEARE CENTER, LOS ANGELES AND WILL POWER TO YOUTH HOSTED THE PRODUCTION IN THEIR SPACE E THE PROJECT WAS ALSO FUELED BY GENEROUS CONTRIBUTIONS FROM NUMEROUS DONORS AND VOLUNTEERS FROM FRINGE BENEFITS, THE LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY ACTION NETWORK, THE DOWNTOWN WOMEN'S ACTION COALITION, LOYOLA MARYMOUNT UNIVERSITY, AND THE ROYAL CENTRAL SCHOOL OF SPEECH AND DRAMA 3 PERFORMERS A FIVE OF THE 23 STORY-SHARERS/WRITERS PERFORMED IN THE JULY 24 WORLD PREMIERE STAGED READING B NINE ADDITIONAL WOMEN JOINED THESE WRITERS TO REHEARSE AND PERFORM AMONG THESE ADDITIONAL PERFORMERS WERE SEVERAL HOMELESS SKIDROW RESIDENTS, AS WELL AS PROFESSIONAL ACTORS AND COMMUNITY-BASED THEATRE LEADERS 4 IMPACT A WE REACHED ABOUT 200 AUDIENCE MEMBERS THROUGH OUR TWO SHOWS B THE POST-SHOW DISCUSSIONS AND RECEPTIONS WERE LIVELY AND THE POST-SHOW SURVEYS CONTAINED POSITIVE FEEDBACK AND USEFUL IDEAS FOR TACKLING THE ISSUES THE SHOW ADDRESSES C A NUMBER OF AUDIENCE MEMBERS EXPRESSED INTEREST IN HOSTING THE SHOW AND/OR INCLUDING PROJECT PARTICIPANTS IN FUTURE CONFERENCES AND SYMPOSIA D ALISA ORDUNA, LOS ANGELES' HOMELESS POLICY DIRECTOR ATTENDED THE SHOW AND HAS ASKED TO MEET WITH ME TO HEAR ABOUT THE IDEAS AND CONCERNS EXPRESSED IN THE POST-SHOW SURVEYS 5 IMPACT, PARTS 2 & 3A THIS MAY, WE WERE INVITED BY THE MAYOR'S OFFICE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT THE PLAY TO THEIR STAFF AND TO LOCAL POLICE AT CITY HALL 1)MS ORDUNA RAISED FUNDS FOR THE WRITER/PERFORMERS' HONORARIA FOR THE EVENT 2)THE ROOM WAS PACKED, AND THE AUDIENCE WERE ENGAGED THROUGHOUT THE PRE-SHOW, SHOW & POST-SHOW DISCUSSIONS THE DISCUSSIONS AND RECEPTIONS WERE LIVELY AND INCLUDED POSITIVE FEEDBACK AND USEFUL IDEAS REGARDING WAYS TO ADDRESS THE SOCIAL JUSTICE ISSUES FACING PEOPLE LIVING AND WORKING IN DOWNTOWN, L A 3)WE RECEIVED A PROCLAMATION FROM THE MAYOR, AND MORE INVITATIONS TO PRESENT THE PLAY FOR DIVERSE AUDIENCES B MAYOR GARCETTI IS NOW ASKING TO SEE THE SHOW</p>

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	BANK CHARGES 40

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	INTERNET 340

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	TRAVEL 235

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	TAXES AND LICENSES 55

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	PROGRAM SERVICES - GENERAL 665

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	PROGRAM SERVICES - DEVELOPMENT 2983

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS RESIDENCY 20702

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS RESIDENCY - PHOTO/VIDEO 2305

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1100

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	INSURANCE 126

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	PAYROLL TAX 7691

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS RESIDENCY - PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS 1589

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS RESIDENCY - TRANSLATION 30

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS RESIDENCY - CALLING PARENTS 983

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS VIDEO 435

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - TRANSCRIPTION 1075

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - PHOTO/VIDEO 310

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - STORY DEVELOPMENT 1340

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - PROJECT DIRECTION 245

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - SHOW DIRECTION 1103

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - HOSTING RECEPTION 120

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - PRODUCTION STAGE MANAGER 725

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - HOUSE MANAGER 203

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - STORY SHARER HONORARIA 1500

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - REHEARSAL & PERFORMANCE HONORARIA 1800

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	DTWTP - EVALUATION 53

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	LMU/VOICES OF JUSTICE VIDEO PROJECT 701

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 16	SEMS - EVALUATION 1034

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
Form 990EZ, Part I, Line 20	PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT -12577